

# TOWN COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

DATE September 19, 2023

**FROM:** Thad Chambers, Town Administrator

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider approval of a Local Agreement between the Town of Bartonville and

the Denton County District Attorney's Office in regard to distribution of contraband seized and forfeited under Chapter 59 and Article 18.18 of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure; and authorize the Mayor and Town Administrator to execute agreement on behalf of the

Town.

### **SUMMARY:**

The Bartonville Police Department has been participating in a local agreement with the Denton County District Attorney's office for several years. The purpose of the local agreement is it will govern both Chapter 59 and Article 18.18 forfeiture cases handled by the Denton County District Attorney's Office filed on behalf of the Bartonville Police Department.

# **FISCAL INFORMATION:**

No new impact projected to proposed budget. This agreement deals only with forfeitures and how proceeds are distributed in such cases.

## **RECOMMENDED MOTION OR ACTION:**

Move to approve the Local Agreement between the Town of Bartonville and the Denton County District Attorney's Office in regard to distribution of contraband seized and forfeited under Chapter 59 and Article 18.18 of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure; and authorize the Mayor and Town Administrator to execute agreement on behalf of the Town.

#### **ATTACHMENTS:**

Local Agreement